



Chalmers Publication Library

High-Speed VCSELs for Datacom

This document has been downloaded from Chalmers Publication Library (CPL). It is the author's version of a work that was accepted for publication in:

Proceedings European Conference on Optical Communication

Citation for the published paper: Larsson, A.; Gustavsson, J.; Westbergh, P. et al. (2016) "High-Speed VCSELs for Datacom". Proceedings European Conference on Optical Communication pp. 977-979.

Downloaded from: http://publications.lib.chalmers.se/publication/246339

Notice: Changes introduced as a result of publishing processes such as copy-editing and formatting may not be reflected in this document. For a definitive version of this work, please refer to the published source. Please note that access to the published version might require a subscription.

Chalmers Publication Library (CPL) offers the possibility of retrieving research publications produced at Chalmers University of Technology. It covers all types of publications: articles, dissertations, licentiate theses, masters theses, conference papers, reports etc. Since 2006 it is the official tool for Chalmers official publication statistics. To ensure that Chalmers research results are disseminated as widely as possible, an Open Access Policy has been adopted. The CPL service is administrated and maintained by Chalmers Library.

High-Speed VCSELs for Datacom

A. Larsson⁽¹⁾, J.S. Gustavsson⁽¹⁾, P. Westbergh⁽²⁾, E. Haglund⁽¹⁾, E.P. Haglund⁽¹⁾ and E. Simpanen⁽¹⁾

⁽¹⁾ Photonics Laboratory, Department of Microtechnology and Nanoscience, Chalmers University of Technology, SE-41296 Göteborg, Sweden, <u>anders.larsson@chalmers.se</u>

⁽²⁾ Now with Finisar, 600 Millennium Dr., Allen, TX 75013, USA

Abstract VCSEL-MMF is the dominating technology for short-reach optical interconnects in datacenters and high performance computing systems at current serial rates of up to 25-28 Gb/s. This is likely to continue at 50-56 Gb/s. The technology shows potential for 100 Gb/s.

Introduction

The short-reach optical interconnects used in datacenters (DCs) and high performance computing (HPC) systems are dominated by verticalcavity surface-emitting laser (VCSEL) and multimode fiber (MMF) links¹. The VCSEL-MMF technology is the most cost-efficient due to low VCSEL manufacturing and packaging costs enabled by wafer-scale testing and screening, the self-hermeticity of the VCSEL, the large alignment tolerance to the MMF and the use of plastic coupling optics. In addition, with a multimode (MM) VCSEL, there is no need for an optical isolator. VCSELs also offer the highest energy efficiency and smallest footprint which is of great value for applications where power consumption and bandwidth density are important metrics, such as HPC².

To meet demands for higher capacity, optical interconnects have evolved to higher lane rates and more parallel architectures. For Ethernet³, the serial rate for MMF links has increased from 1 Gb/s in 1998 (1000BASE-SX) to 10 Gb/s in 2002 (10GBASE-SR) and 25 Gb/s in 2015 (100GBASE-SR4). The latter uses 4 parallel 25 Gb/s channels. Other examples of parallel solutions are 100GBASE-SR10 (10 x 10 Gb/s) and 40GBASE-SR4 (4 x 10 Gb/s). The next serial rate, expected to be implemented in 2019, is 50 Gb/s (50GBASE-SR) which will enable higher capacity and higher bandwidth density parallel solutions such as 200GBASE-SR4 (4 x 50 Gb/s). Other standards with a projected serial rate of 50-56 Gb/s are OIF CEI-56G, 64G Fibre Channel, and Infiniband HDR.

At serial rates of 50-56 Gb/s it is likely that VCSEL-MMF solutions will continue to dominate the DC and HPC short-reach optical interconnect markets¹. This assumption is based on recent demonstrations of 850 nm VCSEL-based links at or above this speed under OOK⁴⁻⁶ and PAM modulation^{7.8}, with or without equalization and forward error correction (FEC). It is also supported by the cost, volume and power consumption advantages of VCSEL-MMF links as well as the fact that 90% of the DC interconnects are shorter than 100 $\mbox{m}^1.$

Looking forward it is of interest to understand whether VCSELs can support even higher serial rates, such as 100 Gb/s. Using parallel fibers this would enable an interconnect capacity of ~1 Tb/s. Further use of multiple cores per fiber or multiple wavelengths per core would bring the aggregate capacity to ~10 Tb/s while a combination of these techniques would enable interconnects with ~100 Tb/s capacity.

Datacom VCSELs – state-of-the-art

GaAs-based MM 850 nm VCSELs operating at 25 Gb/s (Ethernet) and 28 Gb/s (Fibre Channel) under OOK modulation are now in production⁹.

Research on 850 nm MM-VCSELs has pushed the modulation bandwidth to 30 GHz¹⁰ and enabled data transmission at 57 Gb/s under OOK modulation without equalization⁵. A VCSEL energy dissipation below 100 fJ/bit has been demonstrated at 25-50 Gb/s¹⁰. Transmitter and receiver equalization has enabled record speeds of 71 Gb/s at 25°C⁶ and 50 Gb/s at 90°C¹¹. State-of-the-art for GaAs-based VCSELs at other wavelengths include 980 nm VCSELs operating at 50 Gb/s at 25°C and 46 Gb/s at 85°C¹², and 1060 nm VCSELs operating at 28 Gb/s up to 75°C¹³.

Long wavelength (InP-based) single-mode VCSEL for longer reach single-mode fiber interconnects have reached data rates of 40 Gb/s at 1525 nm¹⁴ and 30 Gb/s at 1270 nm¹⁵ under OOK modulation without equalization. With transmitter and receiver equalization, 56 Gb/s transmission at 1530 nm was recently demonstrated¹⁶.

To further improve speed and reach of bandwidth limited VCSEL-based links, various higher order modulation (HOM) formats together with FEC and digital signal processing (DSP) have been investigated. An attractive format is PAM-4 due to relatively low complexity and power consumption. Achievements include 70 Gb/s at 850 nm⁸ and 50 Gb/s at 1060 nm¹⁷.

Other HOMs together with FEC and DSP, such as Duobinary PAM-4¹⁸ and MultiCAP¹⁹, have enabled data rates above 100 Gb/s at 850 nm.

For DCs, it is likely that the 50 Gb/s serial rate will use PAM-4 and FEC since this enables the use of 850 nm MM-VCSELs already in production. For HPC, the latency associated with FEC is not acceptable and higher speed VCSELs together with equalization under OOK modulation is the most likely solution.

In the following, after a discussion on VCSEL dynamics and speed limitations, some highlights from recent work at Chalmers on high speed 850 nm datacom VCSELs are presented.

VCSEL dynamics and speed limitations

The modulation speed of a VCSEL, just like any other semiconductor laser, is limited by the damping of the intrinsic modulation response, thermal effects due to self-heating and device parasitics²⁰.

The intrinsic modulation bandwidth is favoured by an active (gain) region with high differential gain, low gain compression and fast transport and capture of carriers, and a cavity with high optical confinement and reduced photon lifetime. Since the photon lifetime has a strong impact on the damping of the modulation response²¹ it has to be set to an optimum value at the intended data rate to provide sufficient bandwidth while also providing enough damping to minimize degradation of the signal quality caused by inter-symbol interference²².

Current-induced self-heating is minimized in a VCSEL with low thermal impedance, low electrical resistance and low internal optical loss, which is a trade-off in the design. The impact of device parasitics is mitigated by a reduction of VCSEL resistance and capacitance.

For multilevel modulation (e.g. PAM-4), other VCSEL parameters such as output power, slope efficiency and noise (relative intensity noise and mode partition noise) become more important.

High speed and high efficiency VCSELs

Our GaAs-based oxide-confined VCSELs at 850 nm (the standard wavelength for VCSEL-MMF interconnects) are designed with all speed limiting effects in mind²³. The active region has strained InGaAs/AIGaAs quantum wells to enhance differential gain and is designed for fast transport and capture of carriers. A short optical cavity provides high optical confinement. Advanced interface grading and modulation doping schemes are used in the distributed Bragg reflectors (DBRs) to reduce resistance and optical loss while the bottom DBR is also designed for low thermal impedance. Multiple oxide apertures are used to reduce capacitance.



Fig. 1: A 30 GHz bandwidth 850 nm VCSEL with <100 fJ/bit energy dissipation at 25-50 Gb/s under OOK-NRZ modulation.

With an adjustment of the photon lifetime, such VCSELs reach a modulation bandwidth of 28 GHz²⁴ and have enabled OOK data transmission up to 47(40) Gb/s at 25(85)°C using a limiting optical receiver²⁵ and up to 57 Gb/s using a linear receiver⁵ without equalization. They have also been successfully used for realtime 60 Gb/s PAM-4 transmission⁷, 70 Gb/s PAM-4 transmission with equalization and FEC⁸, and 56 Gb/s PAM-8 transmission with FEC⁸.

More recently, by modifying the VCSEL design to improve the confinement of optical fields and carriers²⁶ we were able to reach a bandwidth of 30 GHz¹⁰. This also led to a large improvement of efficiency, with a VCSEL energy dissipation less than 100 fJ/bit at 25-50 Gb/s¹⁰ (Fig.1).

Transmitter integration and equalization

For applications in optical interconnects, the high speed VCSEL is integrated with a driver IC in a transmitter module. Co-design and optimization and the use of pre-emphasis and equalization techniques to compensate for bandwidth limitations imposed by the VCSEL, fiber and photodetector have a tremendous impact on link performance and can enable data rates far beyond 50 Gb/s under OOK modulation.

In a collaborative effort with IBM (Yorktown Heights, NY, USA), a 26 GHz bandwidth 850 nm VCSEL was integrated with a SiGe BiCMOS driver IC with two-tap feed-forward equalization. This enabled 71(64) Gb/s OOK transmission over 7(57) m of OM4 MMF with the transmitter held at $25^{\circ}C^{4,6}$. At a higher temperature of $90^{\circ}C$, data could be transmitted at a rate of 50 Gb/s¹¹.

With further improvements of VCSEL speed and dynamics, co-design and optimization of VCSELs and drivers, and the use of electronic compensation techniques (pre-emphasis, equalization, etc.) and HOMs together with FEC and DSP, a serial rate of 100 Gb/s over temperature seems feasible.

VCSEL arrays for multicore fiber interconnects

A promising solution for higher aggregate capacity and higher bandwidth density optical interconnects is the use of multicore fibers (MCFs). With the VCSEL being a surface emitting laser it is ideal for this application as it enables dense 2D integration of VCSELs in a configuration that matches the distribution of cores in the MCF for direct butt-coupling.

To this end we have designed and fabricated dense 6-channel VCSEL arrays (Fig.2) for a 6-core MCF with 26 μ m graded index multimode cores in a circular configuration. The core-to-core (and VCSEL-to-VCSEL) spacing is 39 μ m.

Each VCSEL in the array supports 40 Gb/s transmission up to 85°C for an aggregate capacity of 240 Gb/s per fiber²⁷ (Fig.2) at no measurable crosstalk between channels²⁸.



Fig. 2: 6-channel VCSEL array for a 240 Gb/s (40 Gb/s/channel) MCF optical interconnect.

Acknowledgement

This work was supported by the Swedish Foundation for Strategic Research (SSF), the Wallenberg Foundation, and the European FP7 project MERLIN (grant 607274).

References

- D. Mahgerefteh et al., "Techno-economic comparison of silicon photonics and multimode VCSELs", IEEE J. Lightwave Technol., vol.34, no.2, p.233 (2016).
- [2] M.A. Taubenblatt, "Optical interconnects for high performance computing", IEEE J. Lightwave Technol., vol.30, no.4, p.448 (2012).
- [3] www.ethernetalliance.org/roadmap/
- [4] D.M. Kuchta et al., "64 Gb/s transmission over 57 m MMF using an NRZ modulated 850 nm VCSEL", Proc. OFC, paper Th3C.2 (2014).
- [5] P. Westbergh et al., "High speed 850 nm VCSELs operating error-free up to 57 Gbit/s", Electron. Lett.,

vol.49, no.16, p.1021 (2013).

- [6] D.M. Kuchta et al., "A 71 Gb/s NRZ modulated 850 nm VCSEL-based optical link", IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett., vol.27, no.6, p.577 (2015).
- [7] K. Szczerba et al., "60 Gbit/s error-free 4-PAM operation with 850 nm VCSEL", Electron. Lett., vol.49, no.15, p.953 (2013).
 [8] K. Szczerba et al., "70 Gbps 4-PAM and 56 Gbps 8-
- [8] K. Szczerba et al., "70 Gbps 4-PAM and 56 Gbps 8-PAM using an 850 nm VCSEL", IEEE J. Lightwave Technol., vol.33, no.7, p.1395 (2015).
 [9] J.A. Tatum et al., "VCSEL-based interconnects for
- [9] J.A. Tatum et al., "VCSEL-based interconnects for current and future data centers", IEEE J. Lightwave Technol., vol.33, no.4, p.727 (2015).
- [10] E. Haglund et al., "30 GHz bandwidth 850 nm VCSEL with sub-100 fJ/bit energy dissipation at 25-50 Gbit/s", Electron. Lett., vol.51, no.14, p.1096 (2015).
- [11] D.M. Kuchta et al., "A 50 Gb/s NRZ modulated 850 nm VCSEL transmitter operating error free to 90°C", IEEE J. Lightwave Technol., vol.33, no.4, p.802 (2015).
- [12] P. Moser et al., "Error-free 46 Gbit/s operation of oxide confined 980 nm VCSELs at 85°C", Electron. Lett., vol.50, no.19, p.1369 (2014).
- [13] T. Suzuki et al., "1060 nm 28 Gbps VCSEL development at Furukawa", Proc. SPIE, vol.9001, p.900104 (2014).
- [14] A. Malacarne et al., "High speed long wavelength VCSELs for energy efficient 40 Gbps links up to 1 km without error correction", Proc. OFC, paper Tu2H.1 (2015).
- [15] M. Müller et al., "Energy efficient 1.3 μm short cavity VCSELs for 30 Gb/s error-free optical links", Proc. ISLC (2012).
- [16] D.M. Kuchta et al., "Error-free 56 Gb/s NRZ modulation of a 1530 nm VCSEL link", Proc. ECOC, paper PDP.1.3 (2015).
- [17] S.K. Pavan et al., "50 Gbit/s PAM-4 MMF transmission using 1060 nm VCSELs with reach beyond 200 m", Proc. OFC, paper W1F.5 (2014).
- [18] T. Zuo et al., "112 Gb/s doubinary 4-PAM transmission over 200 m multimode fiber", Proc. ECOC, paper P.5.19 (2015).
- [19] R. Puerta et al., "107.5 Gb/s 850 nm multi- and singlemode VCSEL transmission over 10 and 100 m multimode fiber", Proc. OFC, paper Th5B.5 (2016).
- [20] A. Larsson, "Advances in VCSELs for communication and sensing", IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron., vol.17, no.6, p.1552 (2011).
- [21] P. Westbergh et al., "Impact of photon lifetime on high speed VCSEL performance", IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron., vol.17, no.6, p.1603 (2011).
- [22] E.P. Haglund et al., "Impact of damping on high speed large signal VCSEL performance", IEEE J. Lightwave Technol., vol.33, no.4, p.795 (2015).
- [23] A. Larsson et al., "High speed VCSELs and VCSEL arrays for single and multicore fiber interconnects", Proc. SPIE, vol.9381, p.93810D (2015).
- [24] P. Westbergh et al., "High speed 850 nm VCSELs with 28 GHz modulation bandwidth operating error-free up to 44 Gbit/s", Electron. Lett., vol.48, no.18, p.517 (2012).
- [25] P. Westbergh et al., "High speed oxide confined 850 nm VCSELs operating error-free at 40 Gbit/s up to 85°C", IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett., vol.25, no.8, p.768 (2013).
- [26] E. Haglund et al., "High speed VCSELs with strong confinement of optical fields and carriers", IEEE J. Lightwave Technol., vol.34, no.2, p.269 (2016).
- [27] P. Westbergh et al., "VCSEL arrays for multicore fiber interconnects with an aggregate capacity of 240 Gb/s", IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett., vol.27, no.3, p.296 (2015).
- [28] P. Westbergh et al., "Crosstalk characteristics and performance of VCSEL arrays for multicore fiber interconnects", IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron., vol.21, no.6, 1700807 (2015).